
MEETING

PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri

Councillors

Councillor Jess Brayne   
Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Arjun Mittra   
Councillor Reema Patel   
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Councillor Lisa Rutter 
Councillor Alison Moore

Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Barry Rawlings

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, public questions or 
comments must be submitted by 10.00AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10.00AM on 1 September 
2016. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

a)  Member's Item - Councillor Mittra 7 - 10

7.  Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 2016/17 11 - 154

8.  The Barnet Group Annual Report 2015/16 155 - 206

9.  Year Three Review of Customer and Support Group (CSG) 
Contract 

207 - 216

10.  Committee Forward Work Programme 217 - 226

11.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 



building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

31 May 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Also in attendance
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Councillor Barry Rawlings

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Geof Cooke Councillor Rohit

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Anthony Finn welcomed all attendants to the 
meeting. The Chairman also welcomed Councillor Jess Brayne who replaced Councillor 
Anne Hutton as Member of this Committee, following adoption of the Committee 
Memberships at Annual Council. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.
 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
 Councillor Rohit Grover who was substituted by Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg and 
 Councillor Geof Cooke who was substituted by Councillor Barry Rawlings. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting: 

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Interests declared

John Marshall 10, 14 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a School 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Governor at various schools in Barnet. 

John Marshall 7, 8, 9, 
10

Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Council appointed Director for Barnet Group, Your 
Choice Barnet and Barnet Homes.

Arjun Mittra 7, 8, 9 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being tenant of 
Barnet Homes.

Sury Khatri 10, 14 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a School 
Governor at Dollis Infant School

Jess Brayne 7, 8, 9 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
leasehold tenant together with her partner of 
Barnet Homes.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the public answers 
which were published ahead of the meeting. Responses to the public questions were 
given at the meeting and one additional question was answered outside of the meeting 
directly to the questioner.

There were no public comments. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   CORPORATE PLAN - 2016/17 ADDENDUM 

The Chairman introduced the report which provides an update on the refresh of the 
Council’s key business plans and the 2016/17 addendums to the Corporate Plan and 
Commissioning Plans. 

Tom Pike, Strategic Lead, Programmes and Performance presented the item and 
informed the Committee about the new strategic indicators which have been 
incorporated in the Corporate Plan. Mr Pike also noted that the addendums to the 
Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plan for 2016/17 were approved by Full Council and 
the Theme Committees during March and April 2016.

Following a query from the Committee about the Public Health indicators for excess 
weight in 4-5 and 10-11year olds (p28), it was noted that the targets were developed in 
line with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 which was informed by the 

2



3

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2015-2020. Mr Pike noted that clarification will be 
asked from the Director of Public Health about the procedure for developing the targets 
and the number of Public Health indicators included in the Corporate Plan 2015-2020. 
(ACTION)

Following discussion, it was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the 2016/17 addendums to the Corporate Plan 
(Appendix A) and Commissioning Plans (found at 
www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/counciland-democracy/policy-and-
performance/corporate-plan-and-performance)

2. That the Committee reviewed the benchmarking report (Appendix B) and 
considered whether other tailored reports should be added to the forward 
plan each financial year.

8.   QUARTER 4/END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2015/16 

The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the end of year (Q4) position for 
2015/16 against the strategic priorities in the Corporate Plan 2015/16. 

Councillor Rawlings moved a motion to request an officer report on key themes of the 
following issues to be considered at a future meeting of the Children, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee on status of social work practices and quality, 
agency and recruitment, increasing demand and overall budget.

The motion was seconded and having been put to the vote was declared carried and 
became the substantive motion. 

Councillor John Marshall requested clarification in relation to p.112, Ref AC/S21, around 
the wording “The final outturn for carers' assessments is only three fewer than in 2014/15 
(946 against 949 in 2014/15) though a substantial fall on the 1948 carried out in 
2013/14.”  Mathew Kendall, Adults and Communities Director stated that an explanation 
will be provided to the Chairman and Councillor John Marshall about the wording ‘only 
three fewer than’. (ACTION) 

In response to a comment from the Committee, Mr Pike noted that an update will be 
provided to Councillor Mittra about the costs per call pertaining to Reference CR013 in 
the Contract Variations Log on p178 of the agenda. (ACTION) 

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the comments and it was unanimously 
RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee scrutinised the performance of services (via Delivery Units 
and Contractors) against the Corporate Plan and (if necessary) makes 
recommendations to other committees on the policy and commissioning 
implications.

2. The Committee noted the final 2015/16 revenue and capital outturn, as 
detailed in paragraphs 1.20 to 1.28.

3

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/counciland-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/counciland-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance


4

3. The Committee noted the additions and deletions and approved the 
accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in 
Appendix D.

4. The Committee noted the savings delivered in 2015/16, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.25.

5. The Committee noted the agency costs for Quarter 4 2015/16, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.29.

6. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in paragraphs 1.32 to 
1.34.

7. The Committee requested that an officer report on the key themes of; status 
of social work practices and quality, agency and recruitment, increasing 
demand and overall budget issues be considered at a future meeting of the 
Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee. 

9.   CSG WEB IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the item and welcomed Kari Manovitch, Head of Customer 
Strategy & Programmes and Chris Melia, Cus
[...]
 audit will be undertaken and reported to 
Members later in the year, with further details about the improvements as set out in the 
report.

Mr Holtom briefed the Committee about the incident which occurred on 3rd March 2016 
involving Vubis, the library management system and the arrangements that have been 
put in place to bring the services back into live operation which included testing of the 
systems prior to the launch. 

In addition, Mr Holtom stated that the system is operational and that the review showed 
that were data gaps prior to the crash occurring which is in the process of being re-
populated. 

Following a comment from the Comment about future arrangements, Mr Holtom informed 
the Committee about the efforts undertaken to put effective measures in place to provide 
robust IT services to all stakeholders. The Committee also heard that the contractual 
issues raised will be included within the three year review of the CSG contract which is 
included on the Forward Work Programme of this Committee. 

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the discussion and it was unanimously 
RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee considered the content of this report.

2. That the Committee noted the Council intends to present information on the 
assurance of IT systems in the First Quarter Customer Support Group 
performance report, to be presented to the Performance and Contract 
Management Committee on 6 September 2016.

12.   CLIENTING ARRANGEMENTS - CUSTOMER & SUPPORT GROUP (CSG) 
CONTRACT 

The Chairman introduced the report which was noted by the Committee. The Committee 
noted the spelling correction in the recommendation from ‘Contact’ to ‘Contract’. A 
motion was moved, seconded and agreed by the Committee to amend the wording of the 
recommendation. It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the clienting and contract management arrangements in 
place in respect of the CSG contract and requested to receive an update report at 
a future meeting for the purposes of monitoring the arrangements.

13.   YEAR THREE REVIEW OF CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT GROUP (CSG) 
CONTRACT 

5



6

The Chairman introduced the report. The Committee noted the importance of feedback 
being discussed through the working group of the Committee which was established 
previously and for the outcomes of the review to be reported back to this Committee. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the content of the report. 

2. That the Committee endorsed the project brief and the approach being taken 
by the Member Working Group.

14.   EDUCATION AND SKILLS CONTRACT 

Val White, Programme Director, Education and Learning and Deborah Hinde Project 
Lead, Commercial Services were welcomed and joined the meeting for this item. Ms 
White presented the report to the Committee and briefed the Committee about the key 
elements of the contract. She noted that the overall performance will be measured 
against a set of KPI’s, such as the Strategic KPI’s and the Operational KPI’s. It was 
noted that the Committee will receive regular update reports and within 6-9 months on 
performance against the KPI’s. (ACTION)

Following discussion, it was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the report.

15.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the standing item on the agenda which lists the 2016/17 
Forward Work Programme. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered on the items included in the 2016- 17 work 
programme in Appendix A.

16.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.58pm. 

6



Summary
The report informs the Performance and Contract Management Committee of a Member’s
Item and requests instructions from the Committee. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Performance and Contract Management Committee’s instructions in 

relation to this Member’s item are requested. 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

6 September 2016
 

Title Member’s Item – Councillor Mittra – IT 
Disaster Recovery

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Salar Rida, Governance Officer
Email: salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 0208 359 7113

7

AGENDA ITEM 6a

mailto:salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Councillor Arjun Mittra has requested that a Member’s Item be considered on 
the following matter:

1.2 Given the limited assurance rating from audit for IT Disaster Recovery, and 
the more recent revelations that the silver and bronze disaster recovery 
requirements included in the Capita CSG contract are not being delivered, I 
request that PCM is given an update on progress to improve things. In 
particular I would like to know what the plans are to ensure that data lost after 
one hour is recovered within 48 hours with a maximum one hour's data loss, 
as specified in the contract at no additional cost to the Council. If it is not 
going to be delivered what remedy is being sought under the terms of the 
contract? If there is a breach of contract what will the Conservative 
administration be doing to ensure this is corrected at no cost to the Council?

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

No recommendations have been made. The Performance and Contract
Management Committee are therefore requested to give consideration and 
provide instruction.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will 

need to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.  

5.3 Social Value 
5.3.
[...]
.clelland@barnet.gov.uk   

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:jamie.masraff@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk


 
 

 

Summary 

The Quarter 1 (Q1) 2016/17 report provides an overview of the council’s performance, 
risks and finance - and progress in delivering the strategic priorities in the refreshed 
Corporate Plan. 
 
Residents perception  
Residents’ satisfaction with Barnet remains high. The spring 2016 survey shows that 89% 
of residents are satisfied with Barnet as a place to live (above the national average of 
83%); and 74% of residents are satisfied with the way the council runs things (above the 
national average of 71%). Satisfaction with universal services remains on par with the 
autumn 2015 survey. 
 
Customer experience  
Customer satisfaction ratings across the council’s main access channels have achieved 
77%, still short of meeting the 80% target. There continues to be a small increase in 
positive ratings for the council’s website, now 46%. Responding to complaints on time has 
dropped slightly to 89%; and complaints volumes have continued to rise reaching 1,215, 
with the highest increase in Street Scene. 
 
Human resources 
Sickness absence has continued to miss the 6 days target at 8.35 days, with Street Scene 
showing the highest absence rate at 10.30 days. Agency expenditure has increased by 
£0.239m from the same period last year. The principal reason for the increase in agency 
costs is the use of agency staff to cover permanent posts in Family Services and the 
Commissioning Group.   
 
Corporate Plan performance 
An overview of Corporate Plan performance, risk and finance information for the 
refreshed Corporate Plan - focusing on key successes and challenges; any Corporate Plan 
indicators that are “below target” and strategic risks. More detailed information can be 
found in Appendix A and Appendix J.   
 
Budget outturns 
The forecast General Fund revenue outturn (after reserve movements) is £280.069m, 
which is an adverse
[...]
ee is asked to scrutinise the performance and risk of services, 

especially in relation to delivering the Corporate Plan, and (if necessary) make 
recommendations to other committees on the policy and commissioning 
implications. 

2. The Committee is asked to note the agency costs for Quarter 1 2016/17, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.6. 

3. The Committee is asked to note the Quarter 1 2016/17 revenue budget and 
forecast position, as detailed in paragraph 1.9. 

4. The Committee is asked to note the additions and deletions and approve the 
accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.10 

5. The Committee is asked to note the savings delivered in Q1 2016/17, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.11. 

6. The Committee is asked to note the treasury position outlined in paragraph 
1.25 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Quarter 1 (Q1) 2016/17 report provides an overview of the council’s 

performance, risks and finance - and progress in delivering the strategic 
priorities in the refreshed Corporate Plan: 

 

 Responsible growth and regeneration  

 Managing demand for services  

 Transforming services 

 Building community resilience 

 Improving customer services and transparency 
 

13



 
 

 

1.2 The report is structured to show: 
 

 Information on residents’ perception, customer experience and human 
resources 

 How the council is performing against the strategic priorities in the 
refreshed Corporate Plan, including a summary of successes and 
challenges and strategic risks 

 The overall budget position, including revenue and capital expenditure 

 How services are performing, including commentary for indicators that are 
“below target” (see Appendix B) 

 The status of key programmes. 
 

1.3 In addition to this report, each quarter the council publishes on the website 15 
service reports (for Delivery Units and Service Providers) providing detailed 
information on performance, risks and finance. These can be found a
[...]
spute concluded.

5.1.7 The new Barnet Homes Management Agreement went live from 1 April 2016 
and the review of Your Choice concluded with the Councils Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee approving a new five year contract in their meeting 
of 16 June 2016.

5.1.8 The Barnet Group also began delivering a management service to the 
Councils Streetscene services from 1 March 2016 for an initial six month 
period to support the Councils Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) process.  

5.1.9 During the 2015/16 Financial Year, The Barnet Group created two new legal 
entities TBG Flex an employment organisation and Opendoor Homes a new 
landlord intending to register with the Homes and Communities Agency and 
build over 300 Affordable Rented properties over the next three years.  These 
companies didn’t trade for the full year and therefore their results are not 
included in the 2015/16 report.

5.1.10 Relevant Council strategies and policies include the following:
Corporate Plan
Housing Strategy
The Adults and Communities Commissioning plan
Risk Management Strategy
Council’s Constitution
Risk Management Strategy.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 The financial performance for the Barnet Group for 2015/16 is provided in the 
attached appendix A.

5.2.2 The financial year 2015/16 was The Barnet Group’s fourth full year of 
operation. The result for the year is a surplus of £663,000 before adjustments 
for pensions and taxation.  This was against a budgeted surplus of £112,000.  
Your Choice (Barnet) made a surplus of £396,000 as a result of better than 
expected revenue and lower staff costs.  Barnet Homes made a surplus of 
£276,000 as a result of better than expected income.

5.2.3 After the adjustments for pensions and taxation, the company recorded a net 
loss of £1.079 million for the year. The Barnet Group’s usable revenue 
reserve as presented in the Statement of Financial Position is £1.992 million 

[...]
May 2016, the Performance and Contract Management Committee 
considered a report setting out the progress that had been made on the review and seeking 
endorsement of the project brief.

The purpose of this report is to provide a further update for the Committee on the progress 
of the review.

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

6th September 2016
 

Title Year Three Review of Customer and 
Support Group (CSG) Contract

Report of Interim Chief Operating Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A:  Draft Desired Outcomes

Officer Contact Details 

Caroline Woolf – Commercial Director
caroline.woolf@barnet.gov.uk

Deborah Hinde – Contract Review Manager 
deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk 

207

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:caroline.woolf@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the content of the report.

2. That the Committee note and comment on the draft desired outcomes from the 
review, at Appendix A to the report, that have been agreed by the Member 
Working Group.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The CSG contract commenced on the 1st September 2013 and allows for a review at 
the end of year three. The contract states that the review should take place within 40 
business days of 1st September 2016.

1.2 The review is designed to give both parties an opportunity to:  consider what is 
working well; identify areas for improvement; and to consider the changing needs and 
priorities of the council.

1.3 At its meeting on 7th January 2016, the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee considered a report outlining the proposed arrangements for conducting 
this review.  The Committee agreed that the review be undertaken and established a 
working group of the Committee for the purpose of conducting the review and 
reporting its findings to the Committee on conclusion.

1.4 At its meeting on 31st May 2016, the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee considered a report on the progress of the review and endorsed the project 
brief that had been agreed by the Working Group and was appended to that report.

1.5 The project brief confirms the overall aim of the review as being to ensure that 
the CSG contract remains fit for purpose in the period to 2020, recognising 
that the strategic context within which the contract operates has changed 
significantly since it was signed in 2013.

1.6 It identifies the main objective of the review as being to secure a formal 
agreement with Capita Business Services Ltd, by 30 November 2016, on any 
changes that the Council requires to the Customer and Support Group 
contract to deliver:

1. Maximum benefit from the opportunities that exist for the in-scope 
services;

2. Improvements in the performance of the in-scope services;
3. Budget savings;
4. The priorities set out in the Council’s corporate plan; and
5. Ongoing flexibility and responsiveness to address changing and emerging 

needs in the future.

1.7 In addition, the review will seek to identify:

208



1. The benefits and achievements that have been realised through the 
contract; and

2. Any changes that the Council should make to improve its management of 
the contract and ensure that its activities add value to the contractual 
arrangements.

1.8 Members of the Working Group are:

Councillor Geoffrey Cooke
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.9 The role of the Member Working Group is to:

 provide strategic direction to the review
 agree the overall aims, objectives and desired outcomes of the review
 consider and challenge the evidence
 agree the dialogue strategy
 agree the recommendations to Committee

1.10 The purpose of this report is to further update the Committee on the progress of the 
review.

1.11 The council has adopted an evidence-based and collaborative approach to 
conducting the review, recognising that both parties to the

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

6 September 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor John Marshall

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Anthony Finn, Chairman of the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee welcomed all attendants to the meeting. 

RESOLVED that subject to the addition of the full name of Councillor Rohit Grover on the 
front page, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 May 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Kathy Levine, who was substituted by 
Councillor Barry Rawlings. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Interests declared

John Marshall 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
School Governor at various schools in 
Barnet.

Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Council appointed Director for Barnet 
Group, Your Choice Barnet and Barnet 
Homes.

Arjun Mittra 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
tenant of Barnet Homes.



2

Sury Khatri 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
School Governor at Dollis Infant School

Jess Brayne 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
leasehold tenant together with her partner 
of Barnet Homes.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The Committee considered one Member’s Item submitted by Councillor Mittra. 

(a)  MEMBER'S ITEM - COUNCILLOR MITTRA
The Committee noted the wording of the item as set out in the report:

Given the limited assurance rating from audit for IT Disaster Recovery, 
and the more recent revelations that the silver and bronze disaster 
recovery requirements included in the Capita CSG contract are not being 
delivered, I request that PCM is given an update on progress to improve 
things. In particular I would like to know what the plans are to ensure that 
data lost after one hour is recovered within 48 hours with a maximum 
one hour's data loss, as specified in the contract at no additional cost to 
the Council. If it is not going to be delivered what remedy is being sought 
under the terms of the contract? If there is a breach of contract what will 
the Conservative administration be doing to ensure this is corrected at 
no cost to the Council?

The Chairman welcomed the item and noted that the November agenda 
included items on IT Change Management and IT Disaster Recovery. 

The Committee agreed to receive an update on the motion as part of the 
IT update report at its next meeting with the addition of an update on 
plans for disaster recovery for all Council IT systems. (Action)

It was therefore: 
RESOLVED that the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee’s instructions in relation to this Member’s item are 
requested as set out above. 

   
7.   QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2016/17 

The Chairman introduced the report which provides an overview of the council’s 
performance, risks and finance and summary of progress in delivering the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. The Chairman noted the achievements made in relation to residents’ 



3

perception which indicates that residents’ satisfaction with Barnet as a place to live 
remains high at 89% above the national average. 

In relation to a query about agency staff, the Committee noted that the increase in 
agency expenditure was mainly due to the use of agency staff to cover permanent posts 
in Family Services and the Commissioning Group. 

Jamie Masraff, Interim Strategic Lead Programmes & Performance informed the 
Committee about the initiatives to ensure that agency staff were being retained as 
permanent staff. There should therefore be a decline in agency expenditure as a result of 
the initiative.

The Committee requested information about whether any agency staff were employed 
under zero hour contracts. Officers noted that an update would be circulated to the 
Committee as confirmation that there are no Council employees on zero hour contracts. 
(Action)

The Interim Chief Operating Officer, Stephen Evans informed the Committee about the 
Strategic Risk Register which includes the strategic risks that come under the direct 
management of senior officers. It was further noted that the service level Risk Registers 
are being updated and will be reported as part of the Q2 Performance Reports for 
2016/17 at the next Committee meeting. 

Following a request from the Committee, Mr Masraff noted that explanatory notes will be 
added to the next Q2 Report about the methodology for risks and process for 
identification of controls. (Action) 

The Chairman welcomed the Adults and Communities Director, Mathew Kendall who 
briefed the Committee about overspend within Adults and Communities. He noted the 
factors that have contributed to the reported overspend which included continued service 
pressure and complexity of care arrangements as well as a loss of grant funding since 
2014/15. 

Mr Kendall further explained that priority arrangements have been implemented to 
ensure that the right care is in place and that available community sources are utilised. 

Following a query from the Committee about the incentives offered to private landlords, 
the Chief Executive for Barnet Group, Troy Henshall explained that in comparison to 
costs incurred associated with temporary accommodation, offering incentives provides 
an overall net saving to the Council.

Councillor Mittra requested that benchmarking data from other Local Authorities is 
included in relation to the Service Performance Indicator R/3 on p.99 of the Agenda 
(Percentage of deaths registered within 5 working days of request). (Action)   

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee scrutinised the performance and risk of services, especially 
in relation to delivering the Corporate Plan, and (if necessary) made no 
further recommendations to other committees on the policy and 
commissioning implications. 



4

2. The Committee noted the agency costs for Quarter 1 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.6. 

3. The Committee noted the Quarter 1 2016/17 revenue budget and forecast 
position, as detailed in paragraph 1.9. 

4. The Committee noted the additions and deletions and approved the 
accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.10. 

5. The Committee noted the savings delivered in Q1 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.11. 

6. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.25.

8.   THE BARNET GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Chairman introduced the Barnet Group Annual Report and Mr Henshall, Chief 
Executive of the Barnet Group presented the report which sets out the financial position 
of the Group’s fourth full year of operation 2015/16. 

He also summarised the performance achieved over the last financial year in reducing of 
tenants in arrears and the number of households in emergency accommodation as well 
as increasing homelessness prevention. 

The Committee noted the Group’s result for the financial year 2015/16 as a surplus of 
£663,000 before adjustments for pensions and taxation.

RESOLVED that:

The Performance and Contract Management Committee noted The Barnet Group 
Annual Report 2015/16. 

 
9.   YEAR THREE REVIEW OF CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT GROUP (CSG) 

CONTRACT 

The Chairman welcomed the report and noted the update on the progress of the Review 
of the CSG Contract following the update report considered by the Committee during the 
last Committee meeting. He informed the Committee that the full findings and 
recommendations will be reported to the Committee at its meeting in November. The 
Committee noted the meetings of the Working Group which have taken place. 

Councillor Brayne requested that further explanatory information is included in the draft 
desired outcomes, in the report to the next Committee meeting. (Action) 

The Commercial and Customer Service Director, Caroline Woolf presented the update 
report and noted the overall aim of the review which is to ensure that the CSG contract 
remains fit for purpose, since it was signed in 2013. In order to future proof the contract 
as much as possible, Ms Woolf stated that current meetings and reviews are taking place 
by senior responsible officers from Commissioning Group in consultation with CSG. 



5

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the content of the report. 

2. That the Committee noted and commented as above on the draft desired 
outcomes from the review, at Appendix A to the report, that have been 
agreed by the Member Working Group.

10.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman noted the standing report on the agenda which includes the items on the 
Forward Work Programme for 2016/17. The Committee agreed to amend the November 
Work Programme and move the Cambridge Education - 100 day review to the January 
meeting for consideration as one item.  

RESOLVED that:

That the Committee considered and commented as above on the items included in 
the 2016- 17 work programme in Appendix A.

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none. 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm


